

No. 03-3989

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F, AND OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, WEI YE, AND HAO WANG**

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**JIANG ZEMIN AND
FALUN GONG CONTROL OFFICE (A.K.A. OFFICE 6/10)**

Defendants – Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
(D.C. Case No. 02 C 7530)
The Honorable Matthew F. Kennelly, United States District Judge

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX
OF APPELLANTS, PLAINTIFFS A, B, C, D, E, F,
AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, WEI YE, AND HAO WANG**

Jaykumar Menon
Attorney for the Plaintiffs
80 8th Avenue
Seventh Floor, Suite 711
New York, NY 10011

Terri E. Marsh
Attorney for the Plaintiffs
Counsel of Record
717 D Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004

January 20, 2004

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 03-3989

Short Caption: Does (A-F) et al v. Jiang Zemin, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT x

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 11

 I. THE UNITED STATES HAS A STRONG INTEREST IN VINDICATING THE
 INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS ALLEGED IN THIS MATTER. .. 11

 A. *Jus Cogens* Norms are “Obligations *Erga Omnes*” 11

 B. The United States Has Agreed to Vindicate Violations of the Prohibition Against
 Torture and other *Jus Cogens* Norms by signing the Torture Convention, the Genocide
 Convention and the Treaty on Civil and Political Rights. 13

 C. Acts of Torture and Other Violations of *Jus Cogens* Norms Are Widely Recognized in
 International Law and U.S. Law as Beyond the Official Authority of the State and Are
 Consequently Private in Nature and, as Elaborated Below, Subject to Judicial Scrutiny. 14

 II. FORMER HEADS OF STATE ARE NOT IMMUNE IN U.S. LAW FOR SERIOUS
 HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS COMMITTED IN A PRIVATE CAPACITY DURING
 THEIR TERM OF OFFICE AND FOR VIOLATIONS OF OTHER INTERNATIONAL
 NORMS COMMITTED AFTER THEIR TERM OF OFFICE..... 17

 A. Former Heads of State are Not Immune for Private Acts Committed During Their
 Term of Office. 17

 B. Torture and Violations of *Jus Cogens* Norms Are Characterized as Unofficial, Private
 Acts in U.S. Law 20

 C. Former Heads of State Are Not Immune For Acts Committed After Their Term of

Office	24
III. FORMER HEADS OF STATE ARE NOT IMMUNE FOR TORTURE, GENOCIDE AND CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	24
A. Customary International Law Precludes Immunity for Former Heads of State for Acts of Torture, Crimes Against Humanity and Other Serious Human Rights Crimes.	25
B. Treaty Law of the United States Precludes Immunity for Former Heads of State	31
IV. ABSOLUTE DEFERENCE TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY FOR FORMER HEAD OF STATE’S ACTS OF TORTURE, GENOCIDE AND <i>JUS COGENS</i> VIOLATIONS IS INCONSISTENT WITH IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS AND OFFENDS THE DOCTRINE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	35
A. Policy Reasons Support Non-Immunity for Former Heads of State for the Violations of the Prohibitions Against Torture, Genocide and Other <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms While in Office	36
B. The Court’s Automatic and Absolute Deference to the Suggestion of Immunity in All Cases Offends the Doctrine of Separation of Powers.....	37
V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT JIANG ZEMIN MAY NOT BE SERVED ON BEHALF OF OFFICE 6/10.....	39
VI. PERSONAL JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER OFFICE 6/10	42
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(a)(7).....	47
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	50
ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F.Supp. 2d 907 (N.D.Ill. 2003).....	16, 22, 37
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 370, 382 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	37
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Congo v. Belgium.)</i> , 41 I.L.M. 536, 541 (2002).....	29
<i>Attorney General of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 International Law Reports 277, 290-93 (Isr. S. Ct. 1962).....	29
<i>Boshnjaku v. Federal Republic of Yugoslavia</i> , 2002 WL 1575067 (N.D. Ill).....	37
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189, 1197 (S.D.N.Y.1996).....	20
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp</i> , 230 F.3d 934, 946 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	41, 43
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095, 1106 (9th Cir.1990).....	20
<i>Claus v. Mize</i> , 317 F.3d 725, 727 (7th Cir. 2003).....	38, 41
<i>Dubai Petroleum Co., et al. v. Kazi</i> , 12 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. 2000).....	33
<i>El Hadad v Embassy of the United Arab Emirates</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 69, 82 (D.D.C.1999).....	17
<i>Environmental Tectonics v.W.S. Kirkpatrick</i> , 847 F. 2d 1052, 1061 (3rd Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Republic of the Philippines</i> , 694 F. Supp 782 (1988).....	17
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876, 887 (2d Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>First Am. Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> 948, F. Supp. 1107, 1121 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	17, 37
<i>Flatow v Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 999 F. Supp. 1, 24 (D.D.C. 1996).....	17
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. Ashcroft</i> , 324 F. 3d 913 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Gottlieb v. Sandia Am. Corp</i> , 452 F.2d 510, 513 (3d Cir. 1971).....	39, 40
<i>Grammenos v. Lemos</i> , 457 F.2d 1067, 1073 (2d Cir. 1972).....	39, 40
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	36
<i>I Congresso del Partido</i> (1989) QB 500 at 528 and (1983) AC 244 at 268.....	29
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 978 F. 2d 493 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>In Re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litigation. Maximo Hilao et al v. Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> [hereinafter <i>Hilao v. Marcos</i>], 25 F. 3d 1467 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	14, 18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Issued to Thirteen Corporations</i> , 775 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1985).....	39
<i>ISI Intern., Inc. v. Borden Ladner Gervais LLP</i> , 256 F.3d 548, 552 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Jimenez v. Aristeguieta</i> , 311 F. 2d 547, 557-58 (5 th Cir. 1962), <i>Cert. denied</i> , 373 U.S. 914, 83 S. Ct 1302, 10 L.Ed. 2d 415 (1963).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232, 236, 239-42 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996).....	32
<i>LaFontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp.128, 132 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	17, 37
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665, 673 (D.D.C. 1980).....	20
<i>Leutwyler v. Office of her Majesty Queen Rania Alabdullah</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277, 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	37
Opinion and Judgment, I.M.T. at Nuremberg (1946), <i>reprinted in</i> 41 AM. J. INT'L L. 172, 221 (1947).....	10, 25

<i>Plaintiffs A, et al. v. Jiang</i> , 2003 WL 22118924 (N.D.Ill. 2003).....	19, 21, 41, 43
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan et al. v. Talisman Energy, Inc. and the Republic of Sudan</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 at 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10, 35
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc. and the Republic of Sudan</i> , 244 F.Supp 2d. 289, 345 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....	15
<i>Regina v. Bartle and the Commissioner of Police for the Metropolis and Others, Ex Parte Pinochet, Judgment of 24 March 1999</i>	14, 24, 31, 32
<i>Regina v. Bow St. Metro. Stipendary Magistrate</i> , (2000), 1 A.C. 147, 205-06 (H.L. 1999).....	28
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F. 2d 699, 717 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	11, 15
<i>Tachonia v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401, 415-416 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 13, 37
<i>The Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co. (Belgium v. Spain)</i> 1970 I.C. J. 3, 32.....	11
<i>The Paquette Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700, 708, 714 (1900).....	36
<i>The Prosecutor v. Anto Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Chamber of the ICTY, Judgment of 10 Dec. 1998.....	27
<i>The Prosecutor v. Erdemovic</i> , Sentencing Judgment, Case No. IT-96-22-T Trial Chamber 1, 29 Nov. 1996 (108 ILR 180).....	14
<i>The Prosecutor v. Milosevic</i> , ICTY-99-37-PT (8 Nov. 2001).....	27
<i>The Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , ICTY-94-1-AR72 (2 Oct. 1995).....	27
<i>The Republic of Philippines v Marcos</i> , 665 F. Supp 793, 797, (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	17
<i>The Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2 nd Cir. 1986).....	15, 35
<i>The Republic of Phillipines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F. 2d 1355, 1361 (9 th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. 283, 5 L.Ed. 454 (1822).....	19
<i>The Schooner Exchange v McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116, (1812).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Top Form Mills, Inc. v. Sociedad Nationale Industria Applicazioni Viscosa</i> , 428 F.Supp. 1237, 1251 (S.D.N.Y.1977).....	40, 41
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 878 F.2d 1439 (9 th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153, 160-61, 5 L.Ed. 57 (1829).....	16, 23
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88, 103-04 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F.Supp. 162, 175 (D.Mass.1995).....	20

STATUTES

735 ILCS 5/2-204.....	38
735 ILCS 5/2-209.1.....	38
Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	passim
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	14, 20
The Judiciary Act, s 9(b), 1 Stat. 73, 77 (1789).....	36
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	30, 32, 42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III, §. 2.....	30, 36
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	36

TREATIES

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 (Dec. 10, 1984).....	12, 30, 31
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 (1948).....	12, 13, 30, 32
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 2(3)(a), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (Dec. 9 1996).....	passim
The 1993 Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia.....	26, 28
The 1994 Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda.....	26
The Treaty of Versailles, June 28, 1919, Article 227.....	30
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties.....	11

TREATY-RELATED DOCUMENTS AND DECISIONS

Principles of the Nuremberg Charter and Judgment, adopted by U.N.G.A. Res. 177(II)(a), 5 UN GAOR, Supp. No 12, U.N. doc. a/1316 (1950).....	30
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 15, paras. 1-2, 7, 41 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 40, Annex VI, at 117, U.N. Doc. A/41/40 (twenty-third session), 1986.....	33
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 20, (forty-fourth session, 1992).....	33

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h).....	38, 40, 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k).....	41, 42, 43

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 4.22[2] (2d ed.1970).....	39, 40
<i>Am. Jur. 2d</i> Process § 273 (2003).....	39
<i>Amnesty Amicus Brief for Appellants</i> , (http://www.derechos.org/nizkor/chile/juicio/amicus.html).....	24, 26, 27
Andrea Bianchi, <i>Denying State Immunity to Violations of Human Rights</i> , 46 <i>Austrian J. of Pub. & Int'l Law</i> 299 (1994).....	29
Charles Pierson, <i>Pinochet and the End of Immunity: England's House of Lords Holds that a Former Head of State is Not Immune for Torture</i> , 14 <i>TEMP. INT'L & COMP. L.J.</i> 263, 326 (2000).....	28
Jordan Paust, <i>Amicus Brief for Appellants</i>	passim
Justice Robert Jackson, Report to President Truman on the Legal Basis for Trial of War Criminals. <i>Temp. L.Q.</i> (1946).....	25
Michael A. Tunks, <i>Diplomats or Defendants? Defining the Future of Head-of-State Immunity</i> , 52 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 651, 658-59 (2002).....	17, 29
Morton Sklar, <i>Amicus for Appellants</i>	22

Peter Evans Bass, <i>Ex-Head of State Immunity: A Proposed Statutory Tool of Foreign Policy</i> , 97 Yale L.J. 299	35
Report of Robert Jackson, Dept. of State Pub. No 3080, at 330 (London 1945).....	38
RESTATEMENT THIRD OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES.....	passim
Senate Report on the Torture Victim Protection Act, S. Rep. No. 249, 102nd Cong., 1st Ses. (1992).....	21
Steven Fogelson, <i>The Nuremberg Legacy: An Unfulfilled Promise</i> , 63 S. Cal. L. Rev. 833	11
